
Banner Messages for the 06-09-14 and 06-13-14 Reports

This file contains abbreviated messages meant to provide timely notifications that affect all provider groups (physicians, dentists, and so forth). Additional current and historic information affecting the Medicaid, Medicaid Managed Care, and Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program provider community may be found in the earlier postings of these files in the TMHP banner library at www.tmhp.com.

Copyright Acknowledgements

Use of the AMA's copyrighted CPT® is allowed in this publication with the following disclosure:

“Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) is copyright 2012 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. No fee schedules, basic units, relative values, or related listings are included in CPT. The AMA assumes no other health insuranceliability for the data contained herein. Applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation System/Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement (FARS/DFARS) apply.”

The American Dental Association requires the following copyright notice in all publications containing Current Dental Terminology (CDT) codes:

“*Current Dental Terminology* (including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors, and other data contained therein) is copyright © 2012 American Dental Association. All Rights Reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.”

Microsoft Corporation requires the following notice in publications containing trademarked product names:

“Microsoft® and Windows® are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.”

Total Messages (26)

1 (06/13/14 through 07/04/14) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

The Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) contracted list of Medicare Advantage Plans (MAPs) has been updated with plans eligible as of January 1, 2014.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

2 (06/13/14 through 07/04/14) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

Effective for dates of services on or after July 1, 2014, proposed reimbursement rate changes and updates for some procedure codes were presented at a public rate hearing on May 14, 2014.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

3 (06/06/14 through 06/27/14) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

TMHP has identified an issue that impacts interim rates for outpatient hospital providers whose cost settlements were performed using effective dates that encompass September 1, 2013, which is the effective date of 1 TAC §355.8061. Some outpatient hospital interim rates may have been incorrectly inflated.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

4 (06/06/14 through 06/27/14) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

Proposed reimbursement rates for 124 additional clinical diagnostic laboratory services procedure codes will be presented at a public rate hearing on May 30, 2014. The proposed rates will be effective for dates of service on or after June 1, 2014.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

5 (05/30/14 through 06/20/14) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

This is a follow up to the article titled "HHSC and Texas Medicaid Have Begun Issuing Supplemental Payments to Eligible Providers for the Affordable Care Act of 2010 (ACA) Rate Increase for Primary Care Services," which was published on the TMHP website on February 28, 2014. TMHP has updated the list on the website titled "List of PCP Providers Who Have Submitted Attestation and are Eligible for Supplemental Payments."

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call TMHP at 1-800-925-9126.

6 (05/30/14 through 06/20/14) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

This is a correction to an article titled "Follow-up to 'Initial Reimbursement Rates and Reimbursement Rate Changes for Texas Medicaid Proposed to Be Effective January 1, 2014, and April 1, 2014,'" which was published on the TMHP website on April 1, 2014. Procedure codes 37200 and 37202 listed for surgery services were published as discontinued in error. Procedure codes 37200 and 37202 will remain a benefit of Texas Medicaid effective for dates of service on or after April 1, 2014.

Affected claims with dates of services from April 1, 2014 through May 6, 2014, will be reprocessed, and providers may receive additional payment, which will be reflected on Remittance and Status (R&S) Reports.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

7 (05/30/14 through 06/20/14) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

Reminder: In addition to speech therapy (ST) providers, physical therapy (PT) and occupational therapy (OT) providers must request procedure code 97535 separately in prior authorization requests for other PT, OT, and ST services.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

8 (05/30/14 through 06/20/14) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) has released a new Security Risk Assessment (SRA) tool. This SRA tool is designed to help small-to-medium medical practices conduct and document a risk assessment to identify and address potential Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) security risks.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126, Option 4.

9 (05/30/14 through 06/20/14) ***Attention All SHARS Providers*******

Effective May 15, 2014, for dates of service on or after January 1, 2014, audiology evaluation procedure code 92620 will be a benefit of Texas Medicaid when School Health and Related Services (SHARS) providers render services in a school setting.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

10 (05/23/14 through 06/13/14) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

This is an update to the current Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual, Medical and Nursing Specialists, Physicians, and Physician Assistants Handbook, subsection 9.2.13, "Blepharoplasty Procedures."

The lists of procedure codes that do not require prior authorization for specific diagnosis codes are incomplete.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

11 (05/23/14 through 06/13/14) ***Attention all Medicaid Providers*******

As a reminder, Texas Medicaid providers are subject to utilization review monitoring to safeguard against the delivery of unnecessary services, to monitor quality, and to ensure payments are appropriate according to Texas Medicaid policies, rules, and regulations. Providers can refer to the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual, Section 1, "Provider Enrollment and Responsibilities," Subsection 1.6.7, "Utilization Control-General Responsibilities," for more information.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

12 (05/23/14 through 06/13/14) ***Attention All SHARS Providers*******

Effective for dates of service on or after April 1, 2014, limitation changes will be implemented for speech evaluation services rendered by School Health and Related Services (SHARS) providers.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

13 (05/23/14 through 06/13/14) ***Attention All Medicaid and Family Planning Providers*******

There is an update to the article titled "The Sterilization Consent Form Has Been Updated and Is Now Available," which was published on the TMHP website on January 31, 2014. Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126. [[link](#)]

14 (06/06/14 through 06/27/14) ***Attention All Medicaid & CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

Effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2014, there will be changes to ambulance services prior authorization requirements and reimbursement for Texas Medicaid and the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

15 (06/13/14 through 07/11/14) ***Attention All Medicaid & CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

Effective for dates of service on or after June 1, 2014, the Texas Medicaid and Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program reimbursement rate for Medical Transportation Program (MTP) Individual Transportation Participants (ITP) will change from \$0.50 per mile to \$0.56 per mile.

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

16 (05/30/14 through 06/20/14) ***Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

This is a reminder that the National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) edits are published and updated by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) and are available on the National Correct Coding Initiative in Medicaid web page. An instruction document titled "How to Use The National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) Tools," is available on the CMS website. The instructions can be used for both the Medicare and Medicaid NCCI tools.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

17 (05/30/14 through 06/20/14) ***Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

Effective May 23, 2014, prior authorization forms updated due to the delay in the implementation of the International Classification of Disease, Tenth Revision (ICD-10) will be available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. The implementation date for ICD-10 has been removed from the prior authorization forms.

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

18 (05/23/14 through 06/13/14) ***Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

On July 1, 2014, TMHP will implement the second quarter 2014 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) additions, changes, and deletions, which will be effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2014. Deleted procedure codes will no longer be benefits of Texas Medicaid or the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program.

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

19 (05/30/14 through 06/20/14) ***Attention All Providers*******

HHSC is making a change in the Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) contract. The change affects the businesses working on the contract, but it does not affect the Medicaid and CHIP consumers and providers who rely on services provided by TMHP. Claims payments, prior authorizations, provider enrollment, and other TMHP functions will continue as usual without disruption. All claims and other business sent to TMHP will continue to be processed by TMHP staff, and payments and decisions will remain on the same schedule.

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

20 (06/13/14 through 07/04/14) ***Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

This is a correction to an article titled "Reimbursement Rate Changes for the CSHCN Services Program to Be Effective October 1, 2013," which was posted on the TMHP website on August 16, 2013. The article listed incorrect reimbursement rates and modifiers for some procedure codes in the table titled "E codes (durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies [DMEPOS]." The tables have been updated and are now posted with the correct reimbursement rates.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

21 (06/06/14 through 06/27/14) ***Attention All Family Planning Providers*******

Effective June 1, 2014, for dates of service on or after June 1, 2014, radiologic exam procedure code 73060 will be a benefit of the Texas Department of State Health Services (DSHS) Family Planning Program.

The reimbursement rate for procedure code 73060 will be \$24.70.

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

22 (06/06/14 through 06/27/14) ***Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

Reminder: In addition to speech therapy (ST) providers, physical therapy (PT) and occupational therapy (OT) providers must request procedure code 97535 separately in prior authorization requests for other PT, OT, and ST services.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

23 (05/30/14 through 06/20/14) ***Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

Effective July 1, 2014, reimbursement rates for some Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program procedure codes will change.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.[\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

24 (05/30/14 through 06/27/14) ***Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

Effective May 29, 2014, for dates of service on or after January 1, 2014, the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program will implement initial reimbursement rates for some 2014 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) procedure codes.

Claims for any of these procedure codes with dates of service on or after January 1, 2014, which were processed before the implementation date, will be reprocessed. Providers may receive additional payment, which will be reflected on Remittance and Status (R&S) Reports.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

25 (05/23/14 through 06/13/14) ***Attention CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

The Texas Supplemental National Drug Code (NDC) file has been updated.

Details are available on the TMHP Website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

26 (05/23/14 through 06/13/14) ***Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

Effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2014, provider type, place of service, and prior authorization criteria for some radiation therapy services will change for the CSHCN Services Program. Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]